1© KEMET Electronics Corporation • KEMET Tower • One East Broward Boulevard� A4040_ALP_T20_21 • 1/29/2019
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 USA • 954-766-2800 • www.kemet.com
One world. One KEMET
Benefits
• Solder tag (ALT) and DIN standard solder pin (ALP)
• Long life, up to 26,000 hours at +85°C (VR, IR applied)
• ALC snap-in should be considered for new designs
Overview

Pin/Solder Tag
ALP20 and ALT20/21 Series, +85°C
Part Number System
ALP 20A 682 AB 010
Series Version Capacitance Code (µF) Size Code Rated Voltage (VDC)
ALP = Solder pin
ALT = Solder tag
20A = Standard
21A = Threaded
Mounting Stud
(ALT only)
First two digits
represent significant
figures. Third digit
specifies number of
zeros.
See Dimension Table 040 = 40
063 = 63
100 = 100
200 = 200
250 = 250
385 = 385
400 = 400
450 = 450
NOT FOR NEW DESIGN
2© KEMET Electronics Corporation • KEMET Tower • One East Broward Boulevard� A4040_ALP_T20_21 • 1/29/2019
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 USA • 954-766-2800 • www.kemet.com
Pin/Solder Tag – ALP20 and ALT20/21 Series, +85°C
Performance Characteristics
Item Performance Characteristics
Capacitance Range 22 – 150,000 µF
Rated Voltage 40 – 450 VDC
Operating Temperature −40 to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range −55 to +85°C
Capacitance Tolerance −10/+30%, ±20% at 100 Hz/+20°C (only at 200 V)
Operational Lifetime
D (mm) Rated Voltage and Ripple Current at +85°C (hours)
25 12,000
30 15,000
35 18,000
40 26,000
End of Life Requirement ∆ C/C < ±10%
Shelf Life 2,000 hours at +85°C or 30,000 hours at +40°C 0 VDC
Leakage Current
I = 0.006 CV or 6,000 µA (whichever is smaller)
C = rated capacitance (µF), V = rated voltage (VDC). Voltage applied for 5 minutes at +20°C.
Standards IEC 60384–4
Surge Voltage
Condition
Voltage (VDC)
40 63 100 200 385
≤ 30 second surge, 1,000 cycles at +85°C 46 72.5 115 230 423.5
NOT FOR NEW DESIGN
3© KEMET Electronics Corporation • KEMET Tower • One East Broward Boulevard� A4040_ALP_T20_21 • 1/29/2019
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 USA • 954-766-2800 • www.kemet.com
Pin/Solder Tag – ALP20 and ALT20/21 Series, +85°C
Test Method & Performance
Endurance Life Test
Conditions Performance
Temperature +85°C
Test Duration 5,000 hours
Ripple Current Available on request
Voltage The sum of DC voltage and the peak AC voltage must not exceed the rated voltage of the capacitor
Performance The following specifications will be satisfied when the capacitor is tested at +20°C:
Capacitance Change
≤ 100 V Within 15% of the initial value
> 100 V Within 10% of the initial value
Equivalent Series Resistance Does not exceed 200% of the initial value
Leakage Current Does not exceed leakage current limit

closely follow any changes in legislation world wide and makes any necessary changes in its products, whenever needed.
Some customer segments such as medical, military and automotive electronics may still require the use of lead in electrode
coatings. To clarify the situation and distinguish products from each other, a special symbol is used on the packaging labels
for RoHS compatible capacitors.
Because of customer requirements, there may appear additional markings such as LF = Lead Free or LFW = Lead Free Wires
on the label.
NOT FOR NEW DESIGN
7© KEMET Electronics Corporation • KEMET Tower • One East Broward Boulevard� A4040_ALP_T20_21 • 1/29/2019
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 USA • 954-766-2800 • www.kemet.com
Pin/Solder Tag – ALP20 and ALT20/21 Series, +85°C
Table 1A – Ratings & Part Number Reference (ALP)
VDC Rated Capacitance
(µF)
Capacitance
Tolerance Size Code Case Size Part Number
40 2200 −10/+30% AB 25 x 45 ALP20A222AB040
40 4700 −10/+30% CB 35 x 45 ALP20A472CB040
40 6800 −10/+30% CD 35 x 55 ALP20A682CD040
40 10000 −10/+30% DD 40 x 55 ALP20A103DD040
63 2200 −10/+30% BB 30 x 45 ALP20A222BB063
63 3300 −10/+30% CB 35 x 45 ALP20A332CB063
63 4700 −10/+30% CD 35 x 55 ALP20A472CD063
63 6800 −10/+30% DD 40 x 55 ALP20A682DD063
63 10000 −10/+30% DE 40 x 75 ALP20A103DE063
63 15000 −10/+30% DF 40 x 105 ALP20A153DF063
100 4700 −10/+30% DE 40 x 75 ALP20A472DE100
250 1000 −10/+30% DE 40 x 75 ALP20A102DE250
400 100 −10/+30% BB 30 x 45 ALP20A101BB400
450 470 −10/+30% DF 40 x 105 ALP20A471DF450
VDC Rated Capacitance
(µF)
Capacitance
Tolerance Size Code Case Size Part Number
Table 1B – Ratings & Part Number Reference (ALT)
VDC Rated Capacitance
(µF)
Capacitance
Tolerance Size Code Case Size Part Number
40 3300 −10/+30% BB 30 x 45 ALT20A332BB040
40 4700 −10/+30% CB 35 x 45 ALT20A472CB040
40 10000 −10/+30% DD 40 x 55 ALT20A103DD040
63 1000 −10/+30% AA 25 x 35 ALT20A102AA063
200 680 −10/+30% CD 35 x 55 ALT20A681CD200
250 680 −10/+30% DD 40 x 55 ALT20A681DD250
400 100 −10/+30% BB 30 x 45 ALT20A101BB400
400 220 −10/+30% CD 35 x 55 ALT20A221CD400
450 100 −10/+30% BB 30 x 45 ALT20A101BB450
VDC Rated Capacitance
(µF)
Capacitance
Tolerance Size Code Case Size Part Number